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RESOL YES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

i860. 



Pl~Y ROLL, HOUSE. 3Ell 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the house of representa- CHAP. 386. 
tives of the thirty-ninth legislature, at the session held at Allg'uHta, 
commencing on the fourth day of January and endillg' on the 
twentieth llay of March, in the year of our Lord one thous::mcl 
eig'ht hundred amI sixty. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

Districts. Names. 

, ----------------.---------- - -- - ---_ .. 
Auburn, 
Danville, 
Durham, 
Leeds, 
LiYermoro, 
Lewiston, 
Lisbon, 
Poland, 
Turner, 

Houlton, 
Hodg'don, 
Lyndon, 

''1'. A .. D. Fessenden, 
! \Vm. II. Rounds, 
Sewall Strout, 
J ohll Gilmore, 
,So M. Norton, 
IJ ollll B. Jones, 
Honry I. Holland, 
Charles F. J melon, 
iD. II. Teague, 

! G5150 
! 70150 

G5150
' 

851501 
90.150 
70150 
70)50 
85,1;30 
80150 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

:Eben ,Vooclbury, 
!E(lwin A. Low, 
!SalJ1uel 'Y. Collins, 

200,150 
2001150, 
~255 150 

I 

IG3 00 
164 00 
1GB 00 
IG7 00 
IG8 00 
IG4, 00 
IG4 00 
IG7 00 
1G6 00 

$1,48G 00 

190 00 
190 00 
201 00 

8581 00 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLA.NTl. 

Bmnswick, 
Bridgton, 
Baldwin, 
Cape Elizabeth. 
Cumberland, 
Froeport, 
Emit Raymond, 
Gray, 
Gorham, 
Portlalld, 

Sebag'o, 
S taudish, 
North Yarlllouth. 
vVestbrook, 
Yarmouth, 

Thomas Skolfield, 
IG eorge L. CleavcR, 
D. rr. Richardson, 
Elihu HaNty, 
'Peter Merrill, 
Ebcne:wr 'Yells, 
iFl'Unklin Sawyer, 
iEphraim Lawrence, 
:Frcderic Robie, 
:Neal Dow, 
!J oRhua Dunn, 
iNcwcll A. Fm-lter, 
i,~Tillialll Haley, 
!Mark R Came, 
!'William Buxton, 

j
Hufus King', 
IPanl G. Bl auch anI, 

I 

I 30150; 15G 00 
!100i150: 170 00 
i 9011501 IGS 00 
i 701150, 1M 00 
; 55150i IGlOO 
i 451]501 159 00 
1 s51150i IG7 00 
I 8°1150; IGG 00 

;, 80115°1 IGG 00 
, GO 150 IG2 00 

I 
GO 150 1G2 00 
G01501 IG2 00 

1100 1150 170 00 
8011501 IGG 00 
501150 1GO 00 
6lii150i 163 00 
1i5i lliOI IGlOO 

j ----

I 1$2,'183 00 



OIIAI'. 386. COUNTY OF' FRANKLIN. 
---~--~ -- ---

~-- --------~----------- ---I ~~J-ri-
Distriets. Names. If: g ~ 1 

-t-=I ,.. d r.:l +J 
-rei ;:j~ 

I ~ ~~ S'g 
~ «:dl «1" 

Chestervil~---Calvin D. Sewal-l,----I 30':1601--150 00 
Jay, Enos Phinney, . 50i1501 160 00 
Killg'iielcl, Solomon Stanley, 2d, 16011501 162 00 
New Vineyarcl,Philancler Butler, 401501 158 00 
Phillips, ',Sylvanus D. Davis, : 60'1501 162 00 

Bluehill, 
Bucksport, 
Castille, 
Ellsworth, 
F'ranklin, 
Hancock, 
Penobscot, 
Swan Island, 
Tl'elllollt, 

Augnsta, 

Albion, 
China, 
.}11ayctte, 
Gardiner, 
Litchfield, 
Manchester, 
Pittston, 
Readfield, 
Sidney, 
Vassalboro' , 
West 'Vatervillc, 
Wayne, 
W-inslow, 

Boothbay, 
Bristol, 
Damariscotta, 
Edgecomb, 
Friendship, 
Newcastle, 
Rockland, 
St. Georg'e, 

1 ! I [$798 00 

COUNTY OF' HANCOCK. 

i,Villiam Hopkins, 
11'dfred D. Darling, 
iFrederick ,V obbe1', 
Robert P. lIicl<larland, 
IJohn C. R 'Vest, 
iEli phalet Petting'ill, 
!Daniel M. Perkins, 
Ebenezer Joyce, 
'Jacob Sawyer, 

I 

COUNrry OF' KENNEBEC. 

!Jarnes G. B1aille, 
I.JoHiah p. ,Vyman, 
:N. E. Murray, 
iDana C. Ham;on, 
!Asa Hutchinson, 
IJohn ,Vebb, 
!1'rue '·V oodbury, 
Ill. G. Cole, 
,Caleb Stevens, 
IJames R. Bachelder, 
~J ohn Merrill, 
'ITimothy Rowell, 
B. C. Benson, 
IJ osiah Norris, 
Da,id Garland, 

I 
COUNTY QI<1 LINCOLN. 

jPaul G. Pinkham, 

I
Saluuel 1'. Hinds, 
Everett \Y. Stetson, 
IJ ohn Cnnninghalll, IJ amcs ,Vinchellbach, 
ICharles Pinkham, 
,Timothy ,Villiallls, 
IMatthew Kenney, 

174 UU 
168 00 
171 00 
171 00 
173 00 
173 OU 
178 00 
183 00 
186 00 

5150 151 UU 
5

1

150 151 00 
351601 157 OU 
20!150: 154 00 

j 2015U, 154 00 
I 10 1 150. 152 00 
: 15150. 153 00 

5,15U: 151 00 
W1501 152 OU 
15:1501 153 00 

I 15150 163 OU 
I 151501 153 00 

30,150: 156 00 
20 i150i 154 OU 
2U,150· 154 ·00 

I ; $2,298 00 

65 150' 
70'150 1 

60 11501 
601501 
80 1501 
60 150 ' 
40 150

1

1 

50150 

163 OU 
164 00 
162 00 
162 00 
166 00 
162 00 
158 00 
160 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF LINOOLN, (OONTINUED.) 

Districts. 

Thomaston, 
U Ilion, 
,;Vhitefield, 
V{aldoboro'. 

Alldover, 
Greenwood. 
Hanover, 
Hiram, 
Porter, 
Paris, 
Sweden, 

Snmner, 

Alton, 
Bangor, 

Corinth, 
Corinna, 
Chester, 
Exeter, 
Ulen bnrn, 
Holden, 
Hampden, 
Levant, 
Lowell, 
Newburg, 
Newport, 
Ol'l'ing'toll, 
Oldtown, 
Patten, 

Brownville, 
Dover, 
Gnilford, 
,Yelling'ton, 

Names. 

Moses R. Ludwig, 
ilsrael R. Hills, 
JAI,in Piper, 
iHorace ,Yinchenbacll, 

COU:,\TY OF OXFORD. 

I 
I 

-~ al 
" " ... " <: S c.i: "'cO 

>- ,,"",'0 

1 ~ "" " o " ..., " +' " 

I 
" oj. ,,~ 

m ~ '0. g " " o ~ I 
I Si ~~I ~'"g 
1 '" " 

1 

,80
1

'150" 164 00 
30150 156 00 
201150 1M 00 

75[150;_._165 00 

I ~1,938 00 

I
J an~es 'r Olark, 112515011 
J oSlah Small, 1100150 

175 00 
170 00 
174 00 
170 00 
170 00 
169 00 
174 00 

IlL B. Foster, 120150
1 

IJ ohn P. Hubbard, 1001501 
tGeorge G. Stacey, ,1001501 
Alvah Black, I 95150

1 E. ,'11. 'Woodbury, 1120150: 
E. ,V. "y oodb1ll'Y, sl!eakel' 1 1 [ 

P1'O lem., 4 days, I 8 00 
Beu.i. Y. Tuell, 1100,1501' 170 00 

! I -$1,B80 00 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

I
,vm. 0. Spratt, 
Wm. IT. McOrillis,' 
Georg'e K. Jewett, 
!John B. Nichols, 
IElioch Bunker, 
!Samuel H. Chesley, 
I"Yinthrop Chapman. 
ILoweli Marston, 
ILuther N. Jones, 
Amos Pickard, 
!J oseph P. Sinclair. 
:J oseph Porter, 
'iBellj. B. ThomaR, 
IJ ohn Benson, 
'Samuel '\-Viswell, 
Richard IVI. ,;V oodman. 
Ira D. Fish, 

1

100150 170 00 
75150 165 00 
75i160 165 00 

1 95!150 169 00 
I 751150 165 00 
1125150 17 5 00 
1100150 170 00 
'801501 166 00 

86150' 167 00 
80:150 166 00 
90!150 168 00 

11251150 175 00 

1

75
1

150 165 00 
6°1150 162 00 
85 1

1

150 167 00 
i 90150

1 

168 00 

11751501~~ 
$2,868 00 

OOUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

:Moses W. Brown, 12015°1 174 00 
IA. K. P. Gray, 115150 173 00 
iOharles Loring, 115150 173 00 

[

''1'. ,J. Small, 105150 __ 1 ~_1 _0_0 

$691 00 

OHAP. 386. 



3B4 
CHAP. 386. 

Bath, 
Bowduinham, 
Richmond, ' 
'West Bath, 
IYoolwich, 

Anson, 
Brightoll, 
Cambridge', 
Uetroit, 
}lairficld, 
.l\fadiRoll, 
N orrirlge\\'ock, 
Pittsfield, 
Solun, 

Belt~1.st, 
Brooks, 
Camden, 
FranklfJrt, 

Hope, 
Knox, 
Nurthpurt, 
North ilav(,ll, 

Stockton, 
Seanllllullt, 
Thorndike, 
{) nity, 

,~dclison • 
Al ex allllcJ' , 
Oalais, 
Dennysville, 
Eastport, 
Lubec, 
Machias, 
Millbriclge, 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

45150: 
30 150i 
20!150! 

159 00 
156 00 
154 00 

Roland Fishel', 
,Yilliam White 
J ohll J acksoll, ' 
Isaiah Percy, 45',150" 159 00 
J ulm Percy, 5515t-=~1 00 

! I i $7S9 00 

OOUNTY OF SOllIEHSE'l'. 
Lemuel ,Villiall1S, 
Le,lIlucl 'Y. Hayden, 
William R. Clark, 

;/um Iieaill, 
Charles COl'uliwtlt, 
J oshna B. Perkills, 
,Seth Parlin, 
Lewis ,y Ylllan, 
Geurg'e 'Y. I,largu, 

OOU~'l'Y OF V{ALDO. 

,Horatio Ii, Cartel', 
\Yiuslow Roberts, 
Samllel D. Carleton. 
:Reubell A. Rich, 
,JOIlll Perkin:,;, 
,Henry Hobbs, 
Charles Elliot, 
,J uel Prescott, 
Lewis Leadbetter, 
:,James Fry, 
,J use[lh \~T, Thompf;ull. 
I, \Villiam Farrar, 

i 

, 

65150 
75150 
75'150 
60.150 
40'150 
45150 
36150 
50,150 
50150 

4G 150j 
60150 
601501 
DO 1501 
75 N 
4515°

1 

60150 1 

60150i 
801501 
80 20, 

I DO 1501 

4015°1 

161 00 
Hi5 00 
16[) 00 
162 00 
15S 00 
159 O(J 
] 57 00 
160 00 
1GO 00 

$1,447 00 

15D 00 
162 00 
162 00 
16S 00 

S9 00 
15D 00 
162 00 
162 00 
166 00 

36 00 
168 00 
158 00 

iHaynlOlHl S. Rich, f)5150 161 00 
:Stcphen Dyer, i [j[) 150 1 161 00 , 1---

: *,;2,073 00 

COUNTY OF WASHTNGTOX, 

l
.John A. Brown, 11801501 
B. W. 'l''yler, 1200150 

Ipreclerick A, Pike, Speaker, 225300 

186 O() 
190 00 
345 O() 
1\)0 00 
HJ400 
1D2 00 
184 00 
ISO 00 

S. II. J Ollm;, i~WO 150 
C, S, Huston, '220150 
Gcorge Comstuck, 210150 
Isaac 'l'. Cole, 170 150 
John 'r. ~Wallace, Jr., 150150 



PAY ROLL, HOUSH, 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (CONTINUED,) 

Districts, Names. 

-----~-~- - ----------'-'--'-1--'----
Robbillstoll, Thomas Brewer, 1235;15°1' 197 00 
l"1hitiug', Ucorg'e IIaTIllOl1, !200 HiD 190 00 

I I 1'82,OJ8 00 

Hi cldei()l'(l, 
Buxton, 
K ennebullk, 
Kenllebuukporic" 
Kittery, 
Lebanon, 
Limingtoll, 
Limerick, 
Lyman, 
Newfield, 
North Berwick, 
Saco, 
Shapleigh, 
SonLh Ben\'ick, 
Wells, 
York, 

Clerk, 

Assistant clerk, 

J1fessel1(Jel', 

COUN'l'Y OF YORK. 

Smnuel C. Hall1iltoJl, 
MOHCS HopkilltiOU, 
James nI. Stolle, 
Charles C. Perkins, 
Ephraim C. SpiulIt'Y, 
Seaver J Olles, 
Lewis Clark, 
Cyrus Fog'g, 
Thomafl Tibbcttf;, 
George VV. ,VilROll, 
Sumuer 1. K imhall, 
Charles Hill, 
AJfred Hnll, 
\Vm. A. Oromwell, 
Joshua Goodwin, 
[SamUel E. Payne, 

80i150 106 00 
75i150 165 00 

'
I 9_ 0i150 168 00 
: 95150 HiD 00 
, .. 125 1150

1 

175 00 
130 HiO 176 00 
100150

1 
l70 00 

pO 150i 172 DO 
i 95150' 16D 00 
125[J50i 175 O(J 
1101150, 172 00 
i 8011501 166 00 
12511501 17 5 00 
1151501 113 00 
i1101] fiO; 17~2 00 
125'150' 175 00 

: I i'-~' -' ! $2,738 00 

" " I~ ~ 
OFFICJ~i{::;. ~~ 

I ,:::. c:: 
239 00 ,Oharles A. Miller, I 40

1 

77 
[For making' up the juul'Jlal'l I aoo DO 

IFranklin M. Drew, 1250 77 2t12 50 
ISame, as del''': ])1'0 Ieif/.. , , I 11 3a 00 
John S. Saywarcl, n:;0i.~I[{'ilt: , . , 

11 27 50 cle)'k P)'u /('](1., ! I 

E. 1', Parchel', 80 80 256 00 
For aclditiomtl help. 

I 

30 00 

A:-;iH:sla.ni me.'iScll(JCI', IA. L. NortulI, 35: 80 207 00 

2d ass'! 'mcss(,ILgel', Is. J. Challl,oul'lll', 60

1 

80 212 00 

Pnge, J o:oeph II. Beal, 80; 80 136 00 , 

Repm·tci·s, John S. Saywanl, Juurnal, 
1 

150 00 
Edward Stanwood, Age, 150 00 

;]85 
QlIAI'. 38G, 



;-;s(> 
OHAP. 386. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

OFFICERS, (OOXl'IXL'ED.) 
--~.--

IRe,:~ Ilil'.~Ve-bb, " Tappan, 
" Dexter, 

Chaplains, 

" Bean, 
" Sanderson, 
t, lug-raIla-Hl, 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

Brown, 
Dre,Y 
Ballo:l, 
Bradley, 
Young, 
Butterfield, 
l,lullcr, 
Felch, 
Tracey, 
Sargent, 
Hanson, 
Randall, 
Bailcy, 
Fargo, 

REOAPITuLATION. 

Oounty of Alldroscoggin, 
" Aroostook, 
" Onmberla',cl, 
" l<'ranklin, 
" Hancock, 
" Kennebec, 
" Lincoln, 
(( Oxford, 
" Penobscot, 
" Piscataquis, 
" Sagadahoc, 
(( SOll181'SCt, 

" ,Valelo, 
" IVashillgton, 
" York, 

Clerle and clerk pro tem., 
},~ssistant clerks, 
Messenger and extra help, 
Assistant messengcr, 
:lcl assista.nt messenger, 
Two reporters, 
Pag'c, 
Chaplains, 

$5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 on 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

$100 00 

$1,486 00 
581 00 

2,783 00 
798 00 

1,577 00 
2,298 on 
1,938 00 
1,380 00 
2,868 00 

691 00 
789 00 

] ,447 00 
2,073 00 
2,048 00 
2,7B8 00 

572 00 
270 00 
286 00 
207 00 
212 00 
BOO 00 

r 136 00 
1 __ 100 00 

$27,578 00 



PAY ROLL, SENATE. 

ResolYe on the pay roll of the house. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to 
the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set 
against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of twenty­
seven thousand five hundred seventy-eight dollars. 

[Approved March 20, 1860.] 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the thirty­
ninth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing' 011 

the fourth day of January, and ending' on the twentieth day of 
March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
sixty. 

" ... " " ... .., ..," 
" .... 

~~ I> 0" 
Distriots. Names of Members. " """ ~ ~ " ..,,, 

" oj ".., 
'" "", ,,'" 

,2;! o " 0" 
;S S.2l S"" 

~-:;; ..:§ 
--------- -------
First, J olm O'Brion, 901150 168 00 

Theodore 'VeIls, Jr., 1101150 172 00 
J ames Morton, 90150 168 00 

I 
Second, Charles Hannaford, 70.150 164 00 

Clement Skolfield, 40:
1

150 158 00 
Edward Anderson, 75:150 165 00 
Samuel F. Perley, 95'150 169 00 

11!ird, .T oseph Barron, 40i150 158 00 
Jesse S. Lyford, 65150 163 00 
Robert E. Ryder, 301150 156 00 
Henry Kennedy, 701150 164 00 

Fourth, Josiah H. Drummond, 20

1

150 154 00 
Same, as president pro iem., 16 00 
J ames A. Bicknell, 5

1
150 151 00 

Calvin Hopkins, 251150 155 00 

Fifth, Thomas H. Marshall, Pres't, 45300 309 00 
Rinaldo Elder, 35'1150 157 00 
Allen Davis, 60150 162 00 

Sixth, Amos B. Simpson, Hoi150 178 00 
J olm Bridges, 110150 172 00 

Seventh, John F. Harris, 175
1

150 185 00 
IJ oseph ]H. Livermore, 210150 192 00 

27 

387 
CHAP. 386. 

Payment of 

11l1Y roll of 
lOuse. 


